

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA Office of the University Attorney TWIN CITIES

330 Morrill Hall Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 (612) 373-3446

June 25, 1974

Secretary of State State of Minnesota Minnesota State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Dear Sir:

Enclosed for filing under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 169.965 is a copy, signed by the President and attested by the Secretary, of an amendment to Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance No. 6 as adopted by the Board of Regents on June 14, 1974, together with an Affidavit of Publication as published in the Waseca Journal.

Please acknowledge filing of same on the copy of this letter and return in the envelope enclosed.

> Yours effrey G. Lalla Assistant University Attorney

JGL:1s Enclosure

cc: Duane A. Wilson

day of , 1974, the within amendment to Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance No. 6, together with the Affidavit of Publication, were filed of record in the Office of the Secretary of State in accordance with Minnesota Statutes 169.965.

> SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF MINNESOTA

Ву Title

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED

JUN 2 3 1974 arlen J. Els

28114

UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

BOARD OF REGENTS

MINUTES

EXTRACTS

At the meeting of May 10, 1974, the Board adopted a resolution setting June 14, 1974, at 10:00 A.M. at 238 Morrill Hall, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota, as the date, time and place for a public hearing for the proposed Traffic Ordinance amendments to Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance No. 6 and approved the publication of the necessary notice of the above public hearing in the appropriate legal newspapers in Waseca, Minnesota.

In accordance with the above action, the Regents convened a public hearing and there being no appearances, voted on the recommendation of the Vice President, Finance Planning and Operations, and the President, to approve the adoption of the following amendments to the Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance No. 6:

ARTICLE I.

APPLICATION.

This Ordinance and subsequent Ordinances unless expressly stated therein, shall apply only to highways, streets, private roads and roadways, as herein defined, situated on property owned, leased or occupied by the Regents of the University of Minnesota, at its campuses commonly known as the Minneapolis Campus, Minneapolis, Minnesota; St. Paul Campus, St. Paul and Falcon Heights, Minnesota; Morris Campus, Morris, Minnesota; Duluth Campus, Duluth, Minnesota; Crookston Campus, Crookston, Minnesota; and Waseca Campus, Waseca, Minnesota

Where not in conflict with the Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinances, the Uniform Highway Traffic Regulations Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 169, as amended and revised, shall apply.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA

Mellalu Mans)
President

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Regents of the University of Minnesota hereby affix the date of June 14, 1974, at 10:00 a.m. at 238 Morrill, Hall, University of Minnesota, Minneapolis, Minnesota, as the date, time and place for a public hearing relating to the adoption of the following amendments to Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance No. 6.

Amendments to Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinance

No. 6:
ARTICLE I.
APPLICATION.
This Ordinance and subsequent Ordinances unless expressly stated therein, shall apply only to highways, streets, private roads and roadways, as herein defined, situated on property owned, leased or occupied by the Regents of the University of Minnesota, at its campuses commonly known as the Minneapolis Campus, Minneapolis, Minnesota; St. Paul Campus, St. Paul and Falcon Heights, Minnesota; Morris Campus, Morris, Minnesota; Duluth Campus, Duluth, Minnesota; Crookston Campus, Crookston, Minnesota; and Waseca Campus, Waseca, Minnesota. Where not in conflict with

the Regents of the University of Minnesota Traffic of Minnesota Traffic Regulation Ordinances, the Uniform Highway Traffic Regulations Act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 169, as amended and revised, shall

apply.

(s) Jeffrey G. Lalla Jeffrey G. Lalla Assistant University Attorney 331 Morrill Hall University of Minnesota Minneapolis, Minnesota 55455 STATE OF MINNESOTA) COUNTY OF WASECA

being duly sworn, on oath says he paper known as The Waseca Journal and has full knowledge of the facts herein stated as follows: (1) Said newspaper is printed in the English language in newspaper format and in column and sheet form equivalent in printed space to at least 900 square inches. (2) Said newspaper is a daily and is distributed at least five days each week, or four days in a week in which a legal holiday is included, (3) Said newspaper has 25% of its news columns devoted to news of local interest to the community which it purports to serve and does not wholly duplicate any other publication and is not made up entirely of patents, plate matter and advertisements. (4) Said newspaper is circulated in and near the municipality which it purports to serve, has at least 500 copies regularly delivered to paying subscribers, has an average of at least 75% of its total circulation currently paid or no more than three months in arrears and has entry as second-class matter in its local post-office. (5) Said newspaper purports to serve the City of Waseca in the County of Waseca and it has its known office of issue in the City of Waseca in said county, established and open during its regular business hours for the gathering of news, sale of advertisements and sale of subscriptions and maintained by the managing officer of said newspaper or persons in its employ and subject to his direction and control during all such regular business hours and at which said newspaper is printed. (6) Said newspaper files a copy of each issue immediately with the State Historical Society. (7) Said newspaper has complied with all the foregoing conditions for at least two years preceding the day or dates of publication mentioned below. (8) Said newspaper has filed with the Secretary of State of Minnesota prior to January 1, 1966 and each January 1 thereafter an affidavit in the form prescribed by the Secretary of State and signed by the managing officer of said newspaper and sworn to before a notary public stating that the newspaper is a legal newspaper.

hereto attached as a part hereof was cut from the columns of said newspaper, and was printed and published therein in the English language, once each week, for . 1...... and that the following is a printed copy of the lower case alphabet from A to Z, both inclusive, and is hereby acknowledged as being the size and kind of type used in the composition and publication of said notice, to wit:

abcdefghijklmnopqrstuvwxyz

Subscribed and sworn to before me this . . 16. . . . day of . . May. .

19. 74

(Notarial Seal)

Chin B Fallal

Notary public, Waseca County, Minnesota.

My Commission Expires. . . ANN B. TROLDAHL Nothry Public, Waseca Co., Minn. My Commission Express

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE